



GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRAPRASTHA UNIVERSITY
Sector-16C, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075

33
61

No.F. IPU/JR(C)/Ord./Amend./2011/111

Dated : 03.05.2011

Director (Higher Education)
Dept. Of Higher Education,
B-Block, 5, Sharnath Marg,
Delhi - 110054

NOTIFICATIONS

Delhi, the ___ March, 2011

Subject: Notification of partial amendment in Clause (1) of Ordinance - 7 relating to 'Migration of Students' of the GGS Indraprastha University Act.

Sir,

The Board of Management of the University in its 45th meeting held on 11th February, 2011 has approved for *partial amendment in Ordinance 7 relating to 'Migration of Students'*. Accordingly, please find enclosed herewith, fair copies (ten in number, five each of Hindi and English version) for onward transmission to 'Joint Secretary (GAD/Coordination), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, for publication in Part-IV of Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, under Section 42(1) of Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University Act, 1998 (9 of 1998).

A copy of relevant agenda and minutes of the aforesaid meeting are also appended for reference.

Yours faithfully

(Dr. Suchitra Kumar)
Jt. Registrar (Coordination)

o/c

Encl.: As stated above

G.G.S.I.P.U./JR(C)/2011/111
File/Dispatch No.
Date 05/05/11

The above amendments have been approved by the Board of Management in its 45th meeting held on the 11th February, 2011 in Conference Hall of the University and the same shall come into force with effect from the date of approval by the Board of Management.

20

(To be published in Part-IV, Delhi Gazette Extra Ordinary)
GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRAPRASTHA UNIVERSITY
Sector-16C, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075

NOTIFICATIONS

Delhi, the ___ March, 2011

F.No. IPV/JR(C)/Ord./Amend./2011/_____. – In partial modification of Notifications dated the 1st August, 2006 and in pursuance of the provisions of Section 27 of the Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University Act, 1998 (9 of 1998), the Board of Management of the Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, hereby makes the following amendments in Clause (1) of Ordinance 7 relating to 'Migration of Students' in order to maintain the academic quality of the stakeholders of the University.

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
'No migration shall be allowed from other universities / colleges to the University Schools of Studies, University maintained colleges or affiliated institutions i.e. no inter-university migration shall be allowed in normal circumstances. It can be allowed in special circumstances by the Vice-Chancellor, on the recommendations of a Sub-Committee, comprising of three members of Academic Council, constituted by the Vice-Chancellor.'	No migration shall be allowed from other universities / colleges to the University Schools of Studies, University maintained colleges or affiliated institutions i.e. no inter-university migration shall be allowed in normal circumstances. It can be allowed in special circumstances by the Vice-Chancellor, on the recommendations of a Sub-Committee, comprising of three members of Academic Council, constituted by the Vice-Chancellor subject to the condition that the applicant student/candidate must have cleared each paper of both the semester of 1st year/ or all papers of the 1st year as it applies for a particular programme. It must be ensured that there should not be any gap between the 1st year and the 2nd year of a particular programme meaning thereby that the pursuance of the programme remains continuous. However, under no circumstances a student/ candidate who has compartment in any one paper of the 1st year or either of the 1st or 2nd semester of the 1st year shall be permitted for migration.

The above amendments have been approved by the Board of Management in its 45th meeting held on the 11th February, 2011 in Conference Hall of the University and the same shall come into force with effect from the date of approval by the Board of Management.